Academic Journal of Science and Technology
ISSN: 2771-3032 | Vol. 14, No. 2, 2025
100
Embrittlement	Mechanism	Analysis	of	Shield
Construction	System	for	Parallel	Gas	Pipelines	Based	on
Improved	DEMATEL‐ISM	Method
Zheng Liang*
School of Civil Engineering, Henan Polytechnic University, Jiaozuo, China

shown in Table 1.
Table 1. System-Level Hazards
Numbering System-Level Hazards System-Level Accidents
H1 Surface subsidence [19] A1、A2、A3
H2 Pipeline deformation [20] A1、A2、A3
H3 Design defects [20] A1、A2、A3
2.2. Control Feedback Model Construction
The control feedback model is a safety control structure
composed of four components: the controller, actuator,
control process, and sensor. These components interact
through active control and feedback information. The shield
construction manager acts as the controller, issuing
instructions based on dashboard and monitoring data (sensors)
to the shield machine operators and shield machine captain
(actuators), aiming to control shield tunneling parameters and
carry out equipment maintenance and care. The ground
disturbance caused by shield construction is transmitted to the
parallel high-pressure gas pipeline. If the pipeline leaks, the
tunnel will generate a certain dynamic response. Based on the
work process mentioned above, the control feedback model
for SCSPGP is shown in Figure 2.
2.3. Unsafe Control Behavior Identification
and Causality Analysis
STPA suggests that the occurrence of system-level hazards
is due to the implementation of potentially dangerous control
actions (UCA). The UCAs are categorized into four types:
failure to provide control actions (UCA1), providing
dangerous control actions (UCA2), providing control actions
at incorrect timing (UCA3), and terminating control actions
too early or extending their duration too long (UCA4). Based
on the constructed control feedback model, unsafe control
behaviors (UCAs) in both the shield preparation and
tunneling processes were analyzed for their causes, as shown
in Table 2.
102
Figure 2. Control Feedback Model
Table 2. Unsafe control behaviors
Construction
Process
UCA1 UCA2 UCA3 UCA4
Shield
preparation
UCA1-1: The actual burial depth
of the gas pipeline was not
checked against the elevation
shown in the drawings [H2, H3]
UCA1-2: The service life of the
gas pipeline was not investigated
[H2]
UCA2-1: Failure to conduct
safety education and safety
technical disclosure seriously
[H1,H2]
UCA2-2: Unreasonable design
of pipe-tunnel spacing [H2,H3]
_ _
Shield
tunneling
UCA1-3: No maintenance has
been performed on the gas
pipeline [H1, H2]
UCA2-3: No regular emergency
plan drills conducted [H1,H2]
UCA2-4: Safety production
responsibility system not
implemented [H1,H2]
UCA2-3: Excessive disturbance
to the formation [H1,H2]
UCA3-1: